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are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   
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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr Poul Rohleder 
University of East London, United Kingdom 

REVIEW RETURNED 16-Jul-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I read this paper with interests which addresses a difficulty in how to 
include disability in HIV-related research. It presents an important 
topic, and has the potential to make an important theoretical and 
methodological contribution. However, I think the paper needs a 
clearer focus and more critical engagement to make it ready for 
publication.  
 
I found the narrative sometimes quite confusing to follow. There 
were sections of the paper where I felt descriptions were repeated, 
where the language could be improved, and the focus made clearer. 
There are a series of sub-headings, but its logical sequence is not 
always clear. In parts it read a bit too much like a research proposal, 
which needs to be made more in to a critical engagement with the 
limitations of ‘mainstream’ methodologies, and the novelty of the 
study’s methodology. In other words, I thought it would strengthen 
the paper if the authors could present more clearly the limitation of 
existing methodologies and whether the Washington Group 
questions are typically used or not, and if so why not. The 
Washington Group questions are not novel to this study, and have 
been devised to facilitate more inclusivity, so the question perhaps 
needs to be asked is why epidemiological studies on disability have 
not used these questions, or have they? And then to discuss the 
HandiVIH methods in relation to this, would be better, I think.  
 
Also, the paper discusses other measures and data collection 
methods. Thus there are two issues being discussed concurrently – 
the measure and inclusion of disability, and the measure and 
inclusion of HIV vulnerability. The difficulty of measuring disability 
are clear, but what are the difficulties of measuring HIV vulnerability? 
In other words, are innovative methods for measuring vulnerability to 
HIV specifically needed for people with disabilities (as different to 
methods used for non-disabled) and why?  
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Some issues discussed about the study need clarification or more 
information:  
1. What are the “interestingly new visual scales” mentioned on page 
14?  
2. What does HandiVIH stand for, and is it VIH or HIV?  
3. Not sure in what way the Washington Group questions were 
reformulated (pg 14)  
 
Overall, I thought that a much clearer structure for the article is 
needed. At the moment you have sections on sampling on page 6 
and page 16, for example.  
With some restructuring, I think this would be a valuable article 
about the difficulties (and solutions) to measuring disability and 
sampling disability in HIV studies. 

 

REVIEWER Kelly O'Brien 
University of Toronto  
Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 03-Sep-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Overall this manuscript addresses an important topic of identifying 
methodological considerations when engaging people living with 
disabilities in resource-limited settings in research exploring 
vulnerability to HIV. This is a well written protocol. Authors clearly 
articulate the need to explore the methodological challenges when 
documenting HIV risk among people with disabilities in resource-
settings. Authors provide a comprehensive definition and overview 
of disability and a strong rationale for using mixed methods, multi-
staged sampling, and a life course approach. The protocol for the 
cross-sectional survey phase of the study is comprehensive with the 
outcomes and analysis well-defined. More information on how the 
life course grid will be analyzed (and how data will be compared 
between the two groups) would be beneficial.  
 
The novel contributions of this manuscript are the considerations for 
working with people living with disabilities in the context of HIV 
research. As a result, a greater focus on the methods and results 
that emerged from the qualitative exploratory phase of work would 
be helpful. For example, more detail on the number and type of 
participants who were involved in the qualitative exploratory work, 
how the focus group and interview data were analyzed, and data 
examples to support the overall findings related to the 
considerations from the exploratory phase would be useful (e.g. how 
many focus groups; interviews, number of participants and their 
characteristics). Authors provide a nice summary of the 5 main 
themes revealed through the exploratory phase, but more 
information about the data to support these themes would be 
beneficial given this is the key feature and contribution of the 
manuscript. The discussion is well written. A concluding statement 
with a summary of key points researchers should consider when 
working with people with disabilities would help to highlight the 
overall ‘take home messages’ of the manuscript. See below for 
some additional suggestions authors might consider:  
• The reference to the control group in the abstract is unclear as 
there lacks any preceding reference to the comparison among 
people with disability and people without. Suggest referencing the 
objective of comparing the prevalence of HIV among people with 
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and without disabilities.  
• Figure 1 is helpful to provide an overall timeline and place the 
exploratory work in the context of the larger study. Authors might 
consider referencing aspects of Figure 1 that are specifically 
captured in the current manuscript (i.e. exploratory work).  
• The last sentence in the abstract seems to refer to the potential 
impact of the subsequent study. Suggest authors revise so that the 
abstract specifically refers to the methodological considerations 
proposed in this paper from the exploratory phase and the impact of 
these considerations on future work with people with disabilities.  
• Page 6 – Line 2; consider revising the sentence introducing the 
World Health Organization International Classification of 
Functioning, Disability and Health (ICF) model to consistently refer 
to the ‘disability’ components ‘(impairments, activity limitations, and 
social participation restrictions)’. Currently there is a mixture of 
reference to disability, as well as function and health terms.  
• Washington Group Questionnaire (page 9) - it is unclear whether 
this questionnaire was used to recruit participants for the exploratory 
qualitative phase (to identify challenges in conducting the survey) in 
addition to the quantitative cross-sectional survey. Also, authors 
might consider including the additional two items from the extended 
set of the questionnaire that were added to the ‘short set’ for the 
screening tool to this Appendix (currently Appendix A includes just 
the 6 items).  
• Outcomes – Disability: Authors describe disability as measured by 
activity limitations, social participations (should revise to social 
participation restrictions) and environmental factors. However, 
environmental factors as defined by the ICF are contextual factors 
that may influence the components of disability (rather than 
comprise dimensions of disability itself). Suggest authors include a 
separate outcomes section for contextual factors whereby the 
environmental factors items / measures are described. Detail on how 
impairments will be measured as a component of disability would be 
beneficial, along with providing the ‘Washington Group Disability 
Questionnaire’ as an Appendix.  
• Life Course Trajectories – more detail on how the life course 
trajectories will be collected would be beneficial, for example, what 
types of questions will be asked in the interviews? As well, how will 
these data be compared among people with and without disabilities? 
More information on the analysis plan using the life course approach 
would be beneficial.  
• Sample size estimations for the sub-studies are unclear. Authors 
might consider providing a reference to support these estimations 
and move this information into the sample size section. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

 

Reviewer Name Dr Poul Rohleder  

Institution and Country University of East London, United Kingdom  

 

I read this paper with interests which addresses a difficulty in how to include disability in HIV-related 

research. It presents an important topic, and has the potential to make an important theoretical and 

methodological contribution. However, I think the paper needs a clearer focus and more critical 

engagement to make it ready for publication.  

 

I found the narrative sometimes quite confusing to follow. There were sections of the paper where I 
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felt descriptions were repeated, where the language could be improved, and the focus made clearer. 

There are a series of sub-headings, but its logical sequence is not always clear. In parts it read a bit 

too much like a research proposal, which needs to be made more in to a critical engagement with the 

limitations of ‘mainstream’ methodologies, and the novelty of the study’s methodology.  

 

> We agree with the reviewer that the multicomponent aspects of the HandiVIH study along with the 

richness of the topic have resulted in a manuscript relatively complex. In this revised version we tried 

to simplify and clarify the narrative. Changes are indicated below. It should however be noticed that 

this manuscript is submitted to BMJ Open under the section “Study protocol”.  

Language has also been edited by the co-authors who are native English-speakers.  

 

In other words, I thought it would strengthen the paper if the authors could present more clearly the 

limitation of existing methodologies and whether the Washington Group questions are typically used 

or not, and if so why not. The Washington Group questions are not novel to this study, and have been 

devised to facilitate more inclusivity, so the question perhaps needs to be asked is why 

epidemiological studies on disability have not used these questions, or have they? And then to 

discuss the HandiVIH methods in relation to this, would be better, I think.  

 

> The Washington Group is indeed not novel but its use in surveys on health has been limited so far 

most likely because most of these surveys use “snowball” sampling methods starting from identified 

groups of persons with disabilities (e.g. DPO or school…).  

In this revised version, the limitation of approaches based on DPO and snowball sampling, and the 

rational for the choice of the WG questionnaire and of a random sampling in the HandiVIH study have 

been presented and discussed with more details (Discussion section, highlighted in yellow). It is also 

explained how the HandiVIH study will provide more insight into the differences between the two 

approaches through the sub-studies on the DPO.  

 

Also, the paper discusses other measures and data collection methods. Thus there are two issues 

being discussed concurrently – the measure and inclusion of disability, and the measure and inclusion 

of HIV vulnerability. The difficulties of measuring disability are clear, but what are the difficulties of 

measuring HIV vulnerability? In other words, are innovative methods for measuring vulnerability to 

HIV specifically needed for people with disabilities (as different to methods used for non-disabled) and 

why?  

 

> As mentioned in the background section of the paper, an hypothesis of the HANDIVIH study is that 

the vulnerability to HIV of people with disabilities increases progressively throughout life and is 

thereby associated to the life course story of the person. The HANDIVIH study should be able to test 

this hypothesis quantitatively by the use of life-event methods. Although life course methods are not 

new, they rarely have been used in this type of HIV/AIDS epidemiological survey.  

 

> This information has been clarified in the background section of the revised version as follow 

(highlighted in yellow):  

“The vulnerability of people with disabilities to HIV and SRH adverse outcomes is multifactorial, 

involving individuals as well as contextual factors that occur at different times during their life course.”  

 

> Another specificity is the need to adapt the methods of interview about HIV/AIDS and sexual and 

reproductive health topics, to the needs of the people with disabilities (e.g. people with intellectual 

disabilities) as described page 12.  

 

Some issues discussed about the study need clarification or more information:  

1. What are the “interestingly new visual scales” mentioned on page 14?  
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> This part has been removed as not essential to the article.  

 

2. What does HandiVIH stand for, and is it VIH or HIV?  

 

This study title has been chosen because it is a word play in French.  

Handi is the French abbreviation for “Disability” (“Handicap” in French). VIH is the French word for 

HIV and “vie” means “life” in French.  

 

3. Not sure in what way the Washington Group questions were reformulated (pg 14)  

 

> Reformulation of the question is done when the respondent does not understand the question. 

Reformulations were prepared in advance in order to keep the standardization of the questions. User 

guidelines and cognitive testing guidelines made available from the website and from one of the 

author (DM) were used for that. This has been explained more clearly in the revised section.  

 

Overall, I thought that a much clearer structure for the article is needed. At the moment you have 

sections on sampling on page 6 and page 16, for example.  

 

> We agree that the article structure is complex and in the revised version, the methods and design 

section has been reorganized by the 3 main components of the study according to figure 1.  

 

> Part of this complexity may also be due to the nature of the publication (“protocol article”). In the 

example given by the reviewer, our sampling strategy was presented in page 8 (results section) then 

discussed later (discussion section) as it is usually done in such epidemiological publications.  

 

With some restructuring, I think this would be a valuable article about the difficulties (and solutions) to 

measuring disability and sampling disability in HIV studies.  

 

 

Reviewer: 2  

 

Reviewer Name Kelly O'Brien  

Institution and Country University of Toronto  

 

Overall this manuscript addresses an important topic of identifying methodological considerations 

when engaging people living with disabilities in resource-limited settings in research exploring 

vulnerability to HIV. This is a well written protocol. Authors clearly articulate the need to explore the 

methodological challenges when documenting HIV risk among people with disabilities in resource-

settings. Authors provide a comprehensive definition and overview of disability and a strong rationale 

for using mixed methods, multi-staged sampling, and a life course approach. The protocol for the 

cross-sectional survey phase of the study is comprehensive with the outcomes and analysis well-

defined.  

 

More information on how the life course grid will be analyzed (and how data will be compared 

between the two groups) would be beneficial.  

 

> Social sequences from the life course grid will be analyzed using optimal matching algorithms (more 

specifically the package TraminR available from the open source software R). First, an overall 

analysis will be performed without accounting for the presence or not of a disability. This will provide a 

number of typical life trajectories. In a second step, the association between specific life trajectories 

and the HIV vulnerability indicators, the presence of specific impairments and/or social participation 

restrictions will be assessed.  
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> This additional information has been included in the statistical section.  

 

The novel contributions of this manuscript are the considerations for working with people living with 

disabilities in the context of HIV research. As a result, a greater focus on the methods and results that 

emerged from the qualitative exploratory phase of work would be helpful. For example, more detail on 

the number and type of participants who were involved in the qualitative exploratory work, how the 

focus group and interview data were analyzed, and data examples to support the overall findings 

related to the considerations from the exploratory phase would be useful (e.g. how many focus 

groups; interviews, number of participants and their characteristics).  

Authors provide a nice summary of the 5 main themes revealed through the exploratory phase, but 

more information about the data to support these themes would be beneficial given this is the key 

feature and contribution of the manuscript.  

 

> More information has been included in this section “ Using a purposive sampling method, a total of 

10 semi-structured individual interviews and 3 semi-structured focus groups (each with 6 persons) 

were conducted. Focus groups were conducted separately with males and females. Interviews were 

conducted with people having visual, hearing and physical impairments, relatives of people with 

intellectual impairment and professionals working with people with disabilities. All interviews were 

audio recorded and transcribed. Transcripts were manually coded and analyzed using thematic 

content analysis.”  

 

> Space constraints prevent to give an account of the results in detail. However, we plan to publish 

them along with an analysis of the DPO mapping in another paper.  

 

The discussion is well written. A concluding statement with a summary of key points researchers 

should consider when working with people with disabilities would help to highlight the overall ‘take 

home messages’ of the manuscript.  

 

> We completely agree that such summary may be helpful. In the conclusion of the revised version, 

the following sentence has been included:  

“The key aspects of this approach are 1) adopting a disability-inclusive approach as much as 

possible; 2) use of an exploratory phase to adapt processes and tools to the specificities of the target 

population; 3) use of a random population-based sampling and of 4) standardized ICF-oriented 

questions to select people with disabilities in the study; 5) adapt the various tools to participants’ 

needs and 6) adopt a life-course approach to better understand vulnerability specifically related to 

disability.”  

 

See below for some additional suggestions authors might consider:  

• The reference to the control group in the abstract is unclear as there lacks any preceding reference 

to the comparison among people with disability and people without. Suggest referencing the objective 

of comparing the prevalence of HIV among people with and without disabilities.  

 

> The suggested change has been done and the last sentence of the introduction section of the 

abstract has been changed to “This paper describes how the design and methods of the HandiVIH 

study was adapted to document the vulnerability of people with disabilities to HIV, compare their 

situation to that of people without disabilities.”  

 

• Figure 1 is helpful to provide an overall timeline and place the exploratory work in the context of the 

larger study. Authors might consider referencing aspects of Figure 1 that are specifically captured in 

the current manuscript (i.e. exploratory work).  
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> Components of Figure 1 that are specifically presented in the manuscript have been shadowed and 

a legend has been added to the figure.  

 

• The last sentence in the abstract seems to refer to the potential impact of the subsequent study. 

Suggest authors revise so that the abstract specifically refers to the methodological considerations 

proposed in this paper from the exploratory phase and the impact of these considerations on future 

work with people with disabilities.  

 

> We completely agree with the suggestion. This sentence has been changed. Now read “The 

methodological considerations discussed in this paper may contribute to the development of good 

practices for conducting surveys on and with people with disabilities”.  

 

• Page 6 – Line 2; consider revising the sentence introducing the World Health Organization 

International Classification of Functioning, Disability and Health (ICF) model to consistently refer to 

the ‘disability’ components ‘(impairments, activity limitations, and social participation restrictions)’. 

Currently there is a mixture of reference to disability, as well as function and health terms.  

 

> The sentences page 6 has been revised.  

Now read “The medical approach that prevailed for decades focused only on impairments and their 

causes. This approach has been challenged by people with disabilities and several academic writers. 

Then, a conceptual shift was operated through the social model in which people are viewed as being 

disabled mainly because of environmental barriers that prevent people from full participation in 

society. Integrating all these thoughts the so-called “bio-psycho-social” model promoted by WHO 

proposes that disability is constructed of three connected components (impairments, activity 

limitations and social participation restrictions), and results from the interaction between individuals 

and environmental factors.”  

 

• Washington Group Questionnaire (page 9) - it is unclear whether this questionnaire was used to 

recruit participants for the exploratory qualitative phase (to identify challenges in conducting the 

survey) in addition to the quantitative cross-sectional survey.  

 

> All the persons with disabilities who were interviewed during the exploratory qualitative study fulfilled 

the inclusion criteria (age and activity limitations according to the Washington Group questionnaire) 

but they were not identified thanks to the WG questions, rather through a random sampling based on 

Disabled People Organizations member lists as mentioned in the article. This has been more clearly 

stated in the revised version of the manuscript in the section “Exploratory work” (highlighted in 

yellow).  

 

Also, authors might consider including the additional two items from the extended set of the 

questionnaire that were added to the ‘short set’ for the screening tool to this Appendix (currently 

Appendix A includes just the 6 items).  

 

> These additional two items have been included in the Appendix A of the revised version of the 

manuscript (highlighted in yellow).  

 

• Outcomes – Disability: Authors describe disability as measured by activity limitations, social 

participations (should revise to social participation restrictions) and environmental factors. However, 

environmental factors as defined by the ICF are contextual factors that may influence the components 

of disability (rather than comprise dimensions of disability itself). Suggest authors include a separate 

outcomes section for contextual factors whereby the environmental factors items / measures are 

described. Detail on how impairments will be measured as a component of disability would be 

beneficial, along with providing the ‘Washington Group Disability Questionnaire’ as an Appendix.  
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> We completely agree with that and the suggested change has been made. In the revised version of 

the manuscript, environmental factors are considered in a sub-section separately from disability.  

 

> Because of logistical and financial constraints, impairments were not measured. Only functional 

limitations, social participation restrictions and environmental factors were measured.”  

 

• Life Course Trajectories – more detail on how the life course trajectories will be collected would be 

beneficial, for example, what types of questions will be asked in the interviews? As well, how will 

these data be compared among people with and without disabilities? More information on the analysis 

plan using the life course approach would be beneficial.  

 

> More detail on the information collected for the life course trajectories is provided in Annex B with 

the Figure.  

 

> As explained above, social sequences from the life course grid will be analyzed using optimal 

matching algorithms (more specifically the package TraminR available from the open source software 

R). First, an overall analysis will be performed without accounting for the presence or not of a 

disability. This will provide a number of typical life trajectories. In a second step, the association 

between specific life trajectories and the presence of specific impairments and/or social participation 

restrictions will be assessed as well as the association between typical life trajectories and HIV 

vulnerability indicators. Uni and multivariate logistic regression models will be used for these 

analyses.  

 

• Sample size estimations for the sub-studies are unclear. Authors might consider providing a 

reference to support these estimations and move this information into the sample size section.  

 

> No formal sample size calculation has been done because of the exploratory nature of the sub-

studies. The information on the exploratory nature of these sub-studies has been added in the study 

design paragraph of the revised version:  

“The two sub-studies use an exploratory quantitative design to explore the boundary of the study 

population (see below).”  

 

> A sample size of at least 50 subjects is targeted, as it will allow a precision of at least 15% in the 

results. This information has also been added in the sample size paragraph of the sub-studies 

description. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr Poul Rohleder 
University of East London, United Kingdom 

REVIEW RETURNED 12-Nov-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I think the authors have improved clarity in the protocol, and 
addressed the reviewer's comments adequately.   
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